



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>As At 31/12/2014 RM'000</b>	<b>As At 31/12/2013 RM'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Plant and equipment	3,303	4,036
Intangible asset	571	571
Investment in club membership	62	62
Deferred tax assets	1,414	1,450
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>5,350</b>	<b>6,119</b>
Inventories	119,359	85,569
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	197,373	173,327
Cash and cash equivalents	89,749	83,700
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>406,481</b>	<b>342,596</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>411,831</b>	<b>348,715</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	90,000	90,000
Reserves	134,094	114,562
<b>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<b>224,094</b>	<b>204,562</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Payables and accruals	185,211	142,093
Tax payable	2,526	2,060
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>187,737</b>	<b>144,153</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>187,737</b>	<b>144,153</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>411,831</b>	<b>348,715</b>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)	1.24	1.14

*The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	Note	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended	
		31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>		451,471	361,276	1,591,117	1,326,266
Cost of sales		(425,506)	(336,724)	(1,504,382)	(1,244,828)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<u>25,965</u>	<u>24,552</u>	<u>86,735</u>	<u>81,438</u>
Distribution expenses		(4,716)	(5,845)	(30,116)	(28,834)
Administrative expenses		(7,946)	(6,642)	(19,489)	(18,162)
Other (expense)/income		(627)	653	676	776
<b>Results from operating activities</b>	26	<u>12,676</u>	<u>12,718</u>	<u>37,806</u>	<u>35,218</u>
Finance income		418	352	1,400	1,398
Finance costs		(1)	(1)	(4)	(34)
Net finance income		<u>417</u>	<u>351</u>	<u>1,396</u>	<u>1,364</u>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<u>13,093</u>	<u>13,069</u>	<u>39,202</u>	<u>36,582</u>
Tax expense	19	(3,243)	(3,341)	(9,770)	(9,694)
<b>Profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<u>9,850</u>	<u>9,728</u>	<u>29,432</u>	<u>26,888</u>
<b>Profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the Company		9,850	9,728	29,432	26,888
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-
		<u>9,850</u>	<u>9,728</u>	<u>29,432</u>	<u>26,888</u>
<b>Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company:</b>					
Basic (sen)	24	5.5	5.4	16.4	14.9
Diluted (sen)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Notes:

N/A Not applicable

*The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*



**ECS ICT BERHAD**

(351038-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	<- Attributable to owners of the Company - >				
	Share Capital RM'000	Distributable Retained Earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Non- Controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
At 1 January 2013	90,000	97,574	187,574	-	187,574
Profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period	-	26,888	26,888	-	26,888
Dividend	-	(9,900)	(9,900)	-	(9,900)
At 31 December 2013	<u>90,000</u>	<u>114,562</u>	<u>204,562</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>204,562</u>
At 1 January 2014	90,000	114,562	204,562	-	204,562
Profit for the period / Total comprehensive income for the period	-	29,432	29,432	-	29,432
Dividend	-	(9,900)	(9,900)	-	(9,900)
At 31 December 2014	<u>90,000</u>	<u>134,094</u>	<u>224,094</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>224,094</u>

*The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	<b>Twelve Months Ended</b>	
	<b>31/12/2014</b>	<b>31/12/2013</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before tax	39,202	36,582
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Non-cash items	1,029	1,975
Non-operating items	(1,396)	(1,364)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>38,835</u>	<u>37,193</u>
Change in inventories	(33,790)	(5,768)
Change in receivables, deposits and prepayment	(23,764)	(1,080)
Change in payables and accruals	43,231	178
Cash generated from operations	<u>24,512</u>	<u>30,523</u>
Tax paid	(9,268)	(10,346)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>15,244</u>	<u>20,177</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of plant and equipment	(691)	(1,144)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	-	214
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(691)</u>	<u>(930)</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Interest received	1,400	1,398
Interest paid	(4)	(34)
Dividend paid	(9,900)	(9,900)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(8,504)</u>	<u>(8,536)</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	6,049	10,711
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>83,700</u>	<u>72,989</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u>89,749</u>	<u>83,700</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:</b>		
Cash and bank balances	<u>89,749</u>	<u>83,700</u>

*The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.*



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

### **PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

#### **1. Basis of preparation**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* in Malaysia and with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. They do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the financial year ended 31 December 2013.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 are available upon request from the Company's registered office at: Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan.

#### **2. Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013, except with the adoption of the following Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations and Amendments to MFRS for financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2014:

- Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities
- Amendments to MFRS 12, Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities: Investment Entities
- Amendments to MFRS 127, Separate Financial Statements (2011): Investment Entities
- Amendments to MFRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
- Amendments to MFRS 136, Impairment of Assets – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
- Amendments to MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
- IC Interpretation 21, Levies

IC Interpretation 21, Levies is not applicable to the Group.

The adoption of the above standards and amendments are not expected to have material financial impacts to the financial statements of the Group.

#### **3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The Group's operations were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

#### **4. Unusual items**

There were no significant unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current financial quarter.



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**5. Material changes in estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts that have had a material effect in the current financial quarter results.

**6. Debt and equity securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current quarter and the financial year-to-date.

**7. Dividends paid**

During the year, the company paid the following dividend:

A single tier final dividend of 2.5 sen per share, totalling RM4,500,000 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2013 was paid on 19 June 2014.

A single tier interim dividend of 3.0 sen per share, totalling RM5,400,000 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2014 was paid on 11 December 2014.

**8. Segmental reporting**

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments.

The Group business segments comprise the following:

- (i) ICT Distribution      Distribution of volume ICT products to resellers, comprising mainly retailers
- (ii) Enterprise Systems      Distribution of value ICT products to resellers, comprising mainly system integrators and corporate dealers
- (iii) ICT Services      Provision of ICT services

Other non-reportable segments comprise management services and investment holding.

**(a) Information about reportable segments**

	<b>ICT Distribution RM'000</b>	<b>Enterprise Systems RM'000</b>	<b>ICT Services RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>
<b><u>12 months financial period ended 31 December 2014</u></b>				
External revenue	1,112,342	427,579	51,196	1,591,117
Inter-segment revenue	4,260	5,235	4,940	14,435
Total revenue	<u>1,116,602</u>	<u>432,814</u>	<u>56,136</u>	<u>1,605,552</u>
Reportable segment profit before tax	<u>20,642</u>	<u>14,768</u>	<u>2,203</u>	<u>37,613</u>
<b><u>12 months financial period ended 31 December 2013</u></b>				
External revenue	842,138	469,478	14,650	1,326,266
Inter-segment revenue	5,089	5,616	4,553	15,258
Total revenue	<u>847,227</u>	<u>475,094</u>	<u>19,203</u>	<u>1,341,524</u>
Reportable segment profit before tax	<u>13,865</u>	<u>20,837</u>	<u>658</u>	<u>35,360</u>



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134:  
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**8. Segmental reporting (continued)**

**(b) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit and loss:**

	Twelve Months Ended	
	31/12/2014	31/12/2013
	RM'000	RM'000
Total profit for reportable segments before tax	37,613	35,360
Other non-reportable segments profit	1,583	26,874
Eliminate of inter-segments profit and loss	6	(25,652)
Consolidated profit before tax	<u>39,202</u>	<u>36,582</u>

**(c) Segment assets**

	As at	As at
	31/12/2014	31/12/2013
	RM'000	RM'000
ICT Distribution	283,072	191,053
Enterprise Systems	94,588	103,435
ICT Services	3,367	3,490
Total reportable segment assets	<u>381,027</u>	<u>297,978</u>
<u>Reconciliation of reportable segment:</u>		
Total reportable segment assets	381,027	297,978
Other non-reportable segments assets	125,220	133,842
Elimination of inter-segment balances	(94,416)	(83,105)
Consolidated total	<u>411,831</u>	<u>348,715</u>

There were no major changes in segment assets during the period.

**(d) Segment liabilities**

Segment liabilities information is neither included in the internal management reports nor provided regularly to the Chief Executive Office. Hence no disclosure is made on segment liabilities.

**9. Material events subsequent to the end of the financial period**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period under review that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements.

**10. Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group.



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134:  
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**11. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

**(a) Contingent liabilities**

	As At 31/12/2014 RM'000	As At 31/12/2013 RM'000
Guarantees to suppliers and licensed banks for trade credit facilities granted by holding company to Group entities	<u>194,796</u>	<u>195,856</u>

**(b) Contingent assets**

There were no contingent assets as at the end of the current financial period.

**12. Capital commitments**

The capital expenditure contracted but not provided for as at the end of the current financial period amounted to RM288,000.

**13. Capital expenditure**

The major additions and disposals to plant and equipment during the current quarter and financial year-to-date were as follows:

	Three Months Ended 31/12/2014 RM'000	Twelve Months Ended 31/12/2014 RM'000
Plant and equipment: Additions	<u>205</u>	<u>691</u>





**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**14. Related party transactions**

Related parties are those defined under MFRS 124: Related Party Disclosures. The Directors are of the opinion that the related party transactions and balances described below were carried out in the ordinary course of business and had been established on negotiated terms.

	<b>Twelve Months Ended</b>	<b>Balance Due</b>
	<b>31/12/2014</b>	<b>From/(To)</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>As at</b>
		<b>31/12/2014</b>
		<b>RM'000</b>
Transactions with companies in which certain Directors have substantial interests:		
<u>Sales</u>		
KDU Smart School Sdn Bhd	113	73
KDU University College Sdn Bhd	319	318
Paramount Property Development Sdn Bhd	53	49
Paramount Corporation Berhad	20	-
Paramount Construction Sdn Bhd	29	20
Paramount Property Construction Sdn Bhd	1	-
<u>Professional fee</u>		
Iza Ng Yeoh & Kit	3	-
<u>Rental expense</u>		
Enrich Platinum Sdn Bhd	1,744	-



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

### **PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

#### **15. Review of performance**

##### **Comparison results of current quarter and previous year corresponding quarter**

For Q4 FY2014, the Group recorded higher revenue of RM451.5 million, an increase of 25.0% compared with RM361.3 million in the corresponding quarter last year with higher revenue from ICT Distribution Segment and ICT Services Segment. Profit Before Tax (PBT) was same level with corresponding quarter last year of RM13.1 million.

The performance of the three business segments for Q4 FY2014 compared with Q4 FY2013 were as follows:

a) ICT Distribution

Revenue increased by 38.7% with higher sales from PCs and mobility products namely tablets and smartphones. With higher sales and Gross Profit (GP), the PBT increased by 56.3% to RM6.9 million.

b) Enterprise Systems

Revenue decreased by 7.5% due to lower sales of storage, Hi-End printer and software products. With lower sales and GP, the PBT decreased by 35.2% to RM5.6 million.

c) ICT Services

Revenue increased by RM10.2 million mainly due to re-classification of extended warranties from Enterprise Systems to ICT Services. With higher revenue and GP, the PBT increased to RM0.8 million.

##### **Comparison results of current year-to-date and previous year-to-date**

For 12 months period ended 31 December 2014, the Group recorded revenue of RM1,591.1 million, an increase of 20.0% compared with the previous year's corresponding period of RM1,326.3 million, mainly from higher revenue from ICT Distribution Segment and ICT Services Segment. With higher sales, the PBT increased by 7.2% to RM39.2 million.

The performance of the three business segments for 12 months period ended 31 December 2014 as compared to previous year-to-date were as below:

a) ICT Distribution

Revenue increased by 32.1% with higher sales mainly from PCs, notebooks and mobility products namely tablets and smartphones. With higher sales and GP, the PBT increased by 48.9% to RM20.6 million.

b) Enterprise Systems

Revenue decreased by 8.9% mainly due to lower sales of storage and software products. With lower sales and GP, the PBT decreased by 29.1% to RM14.8 million.

c) ICT Services

Revenue increased by RM36.5 million after re-classification of extended warranties which was previously classified under Enterprise Systems. With higher sales, the PBT increased by 234.8% to RM2.2 million.



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**16. Material changes in the profit before tax for the current quarter as compared with the immediate preceding quarter**

PBT for Q4 FY2014 of RM13.1 million was higher compared with Q3 FY2014 of RM9.1 million mainly due to higher profits from all three segments.

**17. Prospects**

In view of the uncertainties arising from the impact of GST implementation and the lower GDP growth rate anticipated for this year, the overall business sentiment for 2015 is challenging. This is expected to impact ICT expenditure on Enterprise System products.

For the Distribution segment, demand for tablets and smartphones will continue to grow while new consumer products such as wearable devices will be introduced.

With the expected growth in our current mobility product portfolio and the introduction of new products, we are optimistic of good performance for FY 2015.

**18. Profit forecast or profit guarantee**

Not applicable as the Group did not publish any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

**19. Tax expense**

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended	
	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000
Current income tax:				
Current year	3,041	3,111	10,173	9,867
Prior year	-	-	(439)	(170)
	<u>3,041</u>	<u>3,111</u>	<u>9,734</u>	<u>9,697</u>
Deferred tax	202	230	36	(3)
	<u>3,243</u>	<u>3,341</u>	<u>9,770</u>	<u>9,694</u>
Effective tax rate	24.8%	25.6%	24.9%	26.5%

The effective tax rate for current year was lower after deducting tax over provided in prior year.

**20. Corporate proposals**

There was no corporate proposal during the current quarter.

**21. Borrowings and debt securities**

There were no borrowings as at the end of the current financial period.



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**22. Changes in material litigation**

There was no material litigation as at the end of the current financial period.

**23. Dividend**

The Board of Directors has recommended for approval of shareholders a single tier final dividend of 6% or 3 sen per ordinary share of 50 sen each for the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

The proposed payable date is 19 June 2015 in respect of deposited securities as at 5 June 2015.

**24. Earnings per share**

The basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") for the current quarter and current year-to-date were computed as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended	
	31/12/2014	31/12/2013	31/12/2014	31/12/2013
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	9,850	9,728	29,432	26,888
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	180,000	180,000	180,000	180,000
Basic earnings per share (sen)	5.5	5.4	16.4	14.9
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Diluted EPS is not applicable as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue for the current quarter and cumulative quarter.

**25. Auditor's report on preceding annual financial statements**

There was no qualification to the audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 December 2013.

**26. Results from operating activities are arrived at after charging/(crediting):**

	Three Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended	
	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000	31/12/2014 RM'000	31/12/2013 RM'000
Depreciation	330	431	1,415	1,748
Impairment (reversal)/loss on trade receivables	(639)	921	671	1,366
Inventories written down	1,864	216	1,393	322
Foreign exchange gain	(1,552)	(13)	(1,942)	(1,308)
Loss/(gain) on derivatives financial instruments	755	(635)	(282)	(502)

There was no gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments or properties; impairment of assets; and exceptional items.



**ECS ICT BERHAD**  
(351038-H)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PART A OF APPENDIX 9B OF THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**27. Realised and unrealised profits or losses**

	<b>As at 31/12/2014 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 31/12/2013 RM'000</b>
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries		
- Realised profits	183,616	164,449
- Unrealised profits	1,841	1,482
	<u>185,457</u>	<u>165,931</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(51,363)	(51,369)
Total group retained earnings	<u>134,094</u>	<u>114,562</u>

**By order of the Board**

**Chua Siew Chuan**  
**Cheng Chia Ping**  
**Lwee Wen Ling**  
Company Secretaries

11 February 2015  
Selangor